coordinates North 6,274.8 km and East 399.6 km, granted by DGA Resolution No. 339 
dated August 31, 1988, recorded on page 593 verso No. 767 of the 1988 Water Property 
Registry of the Real Estate Registrar of Puente Alto. 

(iii) Consumptive surface and retained water right, permanent and continuous, for a flow of 
3,170 (three thousand one hundred seventy) liters per second from Laguna Negra, whose 
waters are caught by gravity at Latitude 33° 39′ 25″ and Longitude 70° 07′ 36″, granted by 
judgment dated August 1, 1985 of the Second Civil Court of Puente Alto, recorded on page 
286 No. 377 of the 1985 Water Property Registry of the Real Estate Registrar of Puente

[...]

assignee of rights and obligations as authorized under Clause Four— shall guarantee to AGUAS 
ANDINAS the obligations set forth in items (i), (ii), and (iii) of paragraph (g) of this Clause by 
means of the issuance of an unconditional and irrevocable bank guarantee, issued by a first-
class Chilean bank, for the amount of USD 14,000,000 (fourteen million United States dollars), 
payable upon first demand, without cause and without judicial intervention, which shall be 
renewed successively at least thirty (30) days before each original expiration or renewal date 
throughout the term of the Agreement, or alternatively, through the granting of a real